

# EXHIBIT 1

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
THE TREASURY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No: 1:20-cv-01002-APM

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AHTNA, INC.**

Michael J. O’Leary, DC Bar No. 1014610  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
901 K Street NW, Suite 850  
Washington, D.C., 20001  
(202) 654-6922  
mjoleary@hollandhart.com

Jonathan Katchen (*pro hac vice* admission pending)  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
1029 W.3rd Avenue, Suite 550  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 865-2606  
jwkatchen@hollandhart.com

Dated: April 22, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

I. Background ..... 2

II. Congress’ Decision to Authorize Relief Funds to ANCSA Corporations in Title V of the CARES Act ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Congress Intended for ANCSA Corporations to Play a Unique and Critical Role in Supporting Alaska Native Communities During This Global Pandemic ..... 7

A. Overview of Alaska Native History Prior to Statehood ..... 8

B. ANCSA Formally Defined the Relationship Between Alaska Natives and the Federal Government ..... 10

C. ANCSA Corporations Serve a Similar Role to their Native Communities as Other Tribal Governments ..... 11

II. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Argument is Flawed and Seeks to Contravene Congress’ Intent in Enacting the CARES Act ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	9
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 20
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	9
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) ( <i>Sturgeon I</i> ) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) ( <i>Sturgeon II</i> ) .....	2
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 1959).....	9
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 422 U.S. 184 (1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	9
<i>United States v. Libby, McNeil &amp; Libby</i> , 107 107 F.Supp.2d 697 (D. Alaska 9th Cir. 1952) .....	9
 <u>STATUTES</u>  	
25 U.S.C. § 5130(2).....	6, 18
25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5301.....	4, 7, 8

25 U.S.C. § 5304(e) .....4, 18

43 U.S.C. § 1601(b) .....13, 16

43 U.S.C. § 1601(c) .....16

43 U.S.C. § 1602(b) .....13

43 U.S.C. § 1604.....11

43 U.S.C. § 1606.....11, 13, 20

43 U.S.C. §1606(i).....13

43 U.S.C. § 1606(b)(1) .....13

43 U.S.C. § 1606(d) .....10

43 U.S.C. § 1606(g) .....11

43 U.S.C. § 1606(h) .....14

43 U.S.C. § 1607.....11

43 U.S.C. § 1607(a) .....10

43 U.S.C. § 1607(c) .....11

43 U.S.C. § 1613.....10

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act Title VIII, 16 U.S.C. § 3111-  
3125.....14

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (“ANCSA”), 43 U.S.C. § 1601-1629.....1, 2, 10, 18

Alaska Organic Act, § 8, 23 Stat. 24, 26 (1884).....10

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act, H.R. 748,  
Section 601(a)(2)(B) & (b)(1)..... passim

Treaty of March 30, 1867, 15 Stat. 539 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aaron Schutt, *ANCSA Section 7(I): \$ 40 Million Per Word and Counting*, 33  
Alaska L. Rev. 229, 230 (2016).....13

Aboriginal Fishing Rights in Alaska, 57 Interior Dec. 461, 474 (Feb. 13, 1942) .....9

B.A. Potter, *Exploratory Models of Intersite Variability in Mid and Late Holocene Central Alaska*, Arctic Vol. 61, No. 4, 407-425 (2008).....2

David S. Case & David A. Voluck, *Alaska Natives and American Laws* 296-301 (University of Alaska Press, 3d ed. 2012) .....14

Ernest Gruening, *The State of Alaska* 355 (1968).....9

Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 28–29, 74–92, 121–125 (1982 ed.) .....9
